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A Sturdy Show 

Performance remains strong   
CREDAG’s performance remained strong in Q3 FY24 with AUM/NII growth in-line with 
expectations and PPOP being 4% higher than our estimate reflecting further 
productivity gains. There was some PAR and credit cost increase which is transient, as 
were largely driven by delinquencies from TN floods in Dec which have significantly 
normalized in January. Disbursements were impacted in November on account of CBS 
upgrade, but business/customer acquisition has markedly improved from Dec. AUM 
growth stood 4% qoq/31.5% yoy and NIM/RoA/RoE were sustained at higher levels of 
13.1%/5.5%/24%. Co. has cut lending rates by 50 bps in Dec-Jan in view of improving 
opex metric, peaking of funding cost and normalization of credit cost, and hence the 
Management does not expect any impact on NIM and RoE. The enhanced pricing 
advantage would aid in sustenance of growth and portfolio quality.             

Retain BUY with raised 12m PT of Rs1950   
Our FY24/25 estimates are largely unchanged. Q4 FY24 would be a robust quarter on 
growth, asset quality and earnings. Notwithstanding the strong performance of the 
stock in recent months, we see room for further valuation re-rating in the absence of 
RoE risks at this point. The stock has traded at 3.5-4x 1-yr fwd. P/ABV before Covid 
with 16-18% RoE delivery. Currently CREDAG’s RoE is far superior, and it would not 
require equity raise for 23-25% pa GLP growth. Franchise attributes like high customer 
retention/borrower vintage, lower field attrition, industry-best loan processes & 
policies, lowest pricing, stronger quality control & audit mechanisms, etc. underpin 
company’s sturdier growth and profitability. We estimate a CAGR of 25% in GLP, 39% 
in PPOP and 47% in earnings over FY23-25 barring any external shocks.     

Granular and diversified growth momentum       
Portfolio growth remains guided by strong customer addition, prudent ticket/tenor 
policies, regional portfolio diversification, improving distribution productivity and 
sturdy asset quality. CREDAG added 2.7 lac customers in Q3 FY24 and 15 lac 
borrowers in past 12m with more than 40% of them outside the Top 3 states. With the 
acceleration in new customer addition, the vintage profile of borrower base has been 
shifting, resulting in stable avg o/s per borrower. More than 85% customers are 
retained by the co. for the next cycle loan. There was attrition of 0.6mn customers in 
the past 12m on the opening base of 3.9mn. Contribution of 3-year loans increased to 
31% of the book, which are offered to high-vintage customers seeking >Rs75000 loan.   

NIM steady; PAR/Credit Cost increase marginally due to TN floods       
NIM was stable at 13.1% with steady Portfolio Yield and CoB. Disbursement Yield was 
20 bps lower qoq, on account of lending rate reduction from Dec and risk profile of the 
customers onboarded. Incremental CoB has been stable for the past three quarters and 
seems to have peaked out. Despite 50 bps lending rate cut, the co. expects to maintain 
NIM in future. PAR 0/Stage-3 increased by 50/20 bps on account of TN floods in Dec, 
driving increased credit cost of 2.2% for the quarter. However, a substantial portion of 
the flood delinquencies have normalized in Jan, and thus Management expects 
moderation in credit cost in Q4 FY24. Write-offs continue to be moderate at Rs0.6bn 
and recovery of bad debts has been consistent at around Rs110mn per quarter.     

 

 

 

 

 

Reco : BUY 

CMP : Rs 1,675 

Target Price : Rs 1,950 

Potential Return : 16.4% 

 

Stock data (as on Jan 19, 2024) 

Nifty 21,622 
52 Week h/l (Rs) 1796 / 834 
Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 262480 / 3161 
Outstanding Shares (mn)  159  
6m Avg t/o (Rs mn):  541  
Div. yield (%):  -   
Bloomberg code:  CREDAG IN  
NSE code:  CREDITACC  

 
Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  -0.4% 21.0% 83.9% 
 
Shareholding pattern 

Promoter 66.7% 
FII+DII 27.8% 
Others 5.6% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating BUY BUY 
Target Price 1,950 1,825 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

 FY24e FY25e FY26e 
EPS (New) 91.4 112.8 140.9 
EPS (Old) 91.0 112.6 140.3 
% Change  0.5% 0.2% 0.4% 

 
Financial Summary 
(Rs mn) FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Op. income 33,940 41,940 52,164 
PPOP 23,546 29,157 36,440 
Net profit 14,530 17,930 22,389 
Growth (%) 75.9  23.4  24.9  
EPS (Rs) 91.4  112.8  140.9  
ABVPS (Rs) 392.8  505.7  646.5  
P/E (x) 18.3  14.8  11.9  
P/ABV (x) 4.3  3.3  2.6  
ROE (%) 24.9  24.0  23.6  
ROA (%) 5.9  5.7  5.7  
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Exhibit 1: Result table 

(Rs mn) Q3 FY24 Q2 FY24 % qoq Q3 FY23 % yoy 

Total Operating Income  12,922   12,469   3.6   9,079   42.3  

Interest expended  (4,415)  (4,239)  4.2   (3,142)  40.5  

Net Interest Income  8,507   8,231   3.4   5,937   43.3  

Other Income  30   7   366.2   18   66.5  

Total Income  8,537   8,237   3.6   5,955   43.4  

Operating expenses  (2,520)  (2,611)  (3.5)  (2,160)  16.6  

PPOP  6,018   5,626   7.0   3,795   58.6  

Provisions  (1,262)  (959)  31.7   (894)  41.1  

PBT  4,756   4,668   1.9   2,900   64.0  

Tax  (1,222)  (1,197)  2.1   (743)  64.6  

PAT  3,533   3,470   1.8   2,158   63.8  

Source: Company, YES Sec 

 

 

Exhibit 2: State-wise GLP mix 

(%) Q3 FY24 Q2 FY24 chg qoq Q3 FY23 chg yoy 

Karnataka  32.2   32.9   (0.7)  34.7   (2.5) 

Maharashtra  20.7   20.6   0.1   21.0   (0.3) 

Tamil Nadu  20.4   20.0   0.4   20.8   (0.4) 

Madhya Pradesh  6.2   6.3   (0.1)  6.6   (0.4) 

Others  20.5   20.2   0.3   16.9   3.6  

Source: Company, YES Sec 

 

 

Exhibit 3: Consolidated highlights 

Rs mn Q3 FY24 Q2 FY24 % qoq Q3 FY23 % yoy 

 GLP (Rs mn)  2,33,820   2,24,880   4.0   1,77,860   31.5  

 Total equity (Rs mn)  61,690   57,980   6.4   47,950   28.7  

 Active borrowers (lacs)  46.9   46.0   2.0   39.4   19.1  

 Branches  1,894   1,877   0.9   1,727   9.7  

 Employees  19,041   19,241   (1.0)  16,807   13.3  

 RoA (%)  5.5   5.6   (0.1)  4.5   1.0  

 RoE (%)  23.6   24.7   (1.1)  18.4   5.2  

 GNPA (%)  1.0   0.8   0.2   1.7   (0.7) 

 Provisioning (%)  1.8   1.6   0.2   2.0   (0.2) 

 D/E (x)  3.1   3.0   0.1   2.8   0.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 4: 1-yr rolling P/ABV band Exhibit 5: 1-year rolling P/ABV vis-a-vis the mean  

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 6: Balance Sheet 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs m) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Equity and Liabilities      

Equity Share Capital 1,559 1,589 1,589 1,589 1,589 

Other Equity 40,110 49,481 64,011 81,940 1,04,330 

Share-holders fund 41,669 51,070 65,600 83,530 1,05,919 

Non-controlling Interest - - - - - 

Financial Liabilities 1,32,688 1,66,948 2,11,660 2,63,185 3,27,284 

Trade payables 2,590 3,037 3,493 4,016 4,619 

Debt Securities 14,181 16,724 21,239 26,442 32,921 

Borrowings (Excl. Debt Sec.) 1,14,249 1,45,620 1,84,937 2,30,247 2,86,658 

Subordinated Liabilities 777 779 989 1,232 1,534 

Other Financial Liabilities 874 789 1,002 1,247 1,553 

Non-Financial Liabilities 462 563 655 770 914 

Provisions 313 366 458 572 715 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 135 191 191 191 191 

Total Liabilities & Equity 1,74,820 2,18,581 2,77,915 3,47,485 4,34,116 

      

Assets      

Financial Assets 1,66,457 2,11,155 2,69,980 3,38,910 4,24,737 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,806 13,414 20,132 25,544 31,745 

Bank balances 1,808 950 1,140 1,368 1,642 

Receivables 0 0 0 0 0 

Loans 1,47,653 1,90,433 2,40,613 3,01,959 3,78,880 

Investments 5 4,545 5,909 7,386 9,232 

Other Financial Assets 1,185 1,496 1,870 2,337 2,922 

Non- Financial Assets 8,362 7,426 7,935 8,574 9,379 

Current tax assets (Net) 385 396 514 668 869 

Deferred tax assets (Net) 1,554 809 1,052 1,368 1,778 

Property, Plant and Equipment 318 321 385 462 554 

Intangible assets 31 39 39 39 39 

Goodwill 5,223 5,022 5,022 5,022 5,022 

Other Non-Financial Assets 852 839 923 1,015 1,116 

Total Assets 1,74,820 2,18,581 2,77,915 3,47,485 4,34,116 

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 7: Income statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs m) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Operating Income 27,428  35,451  51,267  63,484  79,000  

Interest expense (9,841) (12,129) (17,397) (21,617) (26,913) 

Net interest income 17,587  23,322  33,870  41,867  52,087  

Non-interest income 73  57  70  74  77  

Total op income 17,660  23,379  33,940  41,940  52,164  

Total op expenses (6,885) (8,315) (10,393) (12,784) (15,724) 

PPoP 10,775  15,064  23,546  29,157  36,440  

Provisions  (5,967) (4,010) (4,095) (5,154) (6,468) 

Profit before tax 4,808  11,054  19,452  24,002  29,972  

Taxes (1,277) (2,794) (4,921) (6,073) (7,583) 

Net profit 3,531  8,261  14,530  17,930  22,389  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

 

Exhibit 8: Growth and Ratio matrix 

Y/e 31 Mar FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Growth matrix (%)      

Net interest income 14.8  32.6  45.2  23.6  24.4  

Total op income 14.9  32.4  45.2  23.6  24.4  

Op profit (pre-provision) 13.2  39.8  56.3  23.8  25.0  

Net profit 168.7  134.0  75.9  23.4  24.9  

Loans 26.0  29.0  26.4  25.5  25.5  

Borrowings + Debt 18.1  26.2  27.0  24.5  24.5  

Total assets 16.1  25.0  27.1  25.0  24.9  
      

Profitability Ratios (%)      

NIM  11.7  12.4  14.3  14.1  14.0  

Non-interest income /Total income 0.4  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.1  

Return on Avg. Equity 9.0  17.8  24.9  24.0  23.6  

Return on Avg. Assets 2.2  4.2  5.9  5.7  5.7  
      

Per share ratios (Rs)      

EPS 22.7  52.0  91.4  112.8  140.9  

Adj. BVPS 247.0  301.4  392.8  505.7  646.5  
      

Other key ratios (%)      

Loans/Borrowings 114.3  116.7  116.1  117.1  118.0  

Cost/Income 39.0  35.6  30.6  30.5  30.1  

Credit cost 4.5  2.4  1.9  1.9  1.9  

Tax rate 25.2  25.2  25.3  25.3  25.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec  
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Recommendation Tracker 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst: Rajiv Mehta, Manuj Oberoi 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) 

No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) 

No 

5 
YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 

Analyst Signature  Analyst Signature 

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘‘YSL’’) is a wholly owned subsidiary of YES 
BANK LIMITED. YSL is a Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 
registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange 
(NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), Multi Commodity Exchange 
(MCX) & National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSL is 
also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker, Investment Adviser 
and Research Analyst. YSL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of 
Alternate Investment Fund - Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI 
registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered 
Depository Participant with CDSL and NSDL. YSL offers, inter alia, 
trading/investment in equity and other financial products along with 
various value added services. We hereby declare that there are no 
disciplinary actions taken against YSL by SEBI/Stock Exchanges. 
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